

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/13/2018 9:23 AM

NO. 35703-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

CECILY MCFARLAND, APPELLANT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GARTH DANO
GRANT COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Katharine W. Mathews, WSBA# 20805
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

P.O. Box 37
Ephrata, Washington 98823
PH: (509) 794-2011

Table of Contents

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

A. Whether the trial court, having carefully considered and rejected as legally insufficient all McFarland’s proposed grounds for a mitigated exceptional sentence, properly concluded it lacked legal authority to modify the sentence originally imposed. (Assignment of Error No. 1)1

B. Whether the trial court’s conclusion McFarland did not qualify for a mitigated exceptional sentence arose from an erroneous conclusion concerning prosecutorial charging discretion. (Assignment of Error No. 1).1

C. Whether the trial court correctly rejected McFarland’s assertion that a mitigated exceptional sentence could be imposed based solely on findings reciting the purposes of the SRA as independent mitigating factors. (Assignment of Error No.)1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. The OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT2

B. THE RESENTENCING HEARINGS4

C. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING AND ITS RATIONALE.....13

III. ARGUMENT.....

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.18

B. LEGAL PRINCIPLES ON REVIEW.....18

C. THE TRIAL COURT, HAVING CAREFULLY CONSIDERED AND REJECTED AS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT ALL MCFARLAND’S PROPOSED GROUNDS FOR A MITIGATED

EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE, PROPERLY CONCLUDED IT LACKED LEGAL AUTHORITY TO MODIFY THE STANDARD RANGE SENTENCE ORIGINALLY IMPOSED. THE DECISION WAS NOT THE RESULT OF AN ERRONEOUS CONCLUSION CONCERNING PROSECUTORIAL CHARGING DISCRETION, BUT, RATHER, THE COURT'S PROPER REFUSAL TO IMPOSE SUCH A SENTENCE SOLELY ON FINDINGS RECITING THE PURPOSES OF THE SRA AS INDEPENDENT MITIGATING FACTORS.23

IV. CONCLUSION.25

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....	3
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 125 Wash.2d 717, 888 P.2d 1169 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Allert</i> , 112 Wn.2d 156, 815 P.2d 762 (1991).....	16
<i>State v. Calvert</i> , 79 Wn.App. 569, 903 P.2d 1003 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Freitag</i> , 127 Wn.2d 141, 896 P.2d 1254 (1995), <i>amended</i> 127 Wn.2d 141.....	16
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 181 Wn.2d 878, 337 P.3d 319 (2014).....	20
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 1 54 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	19
<i>State v. Ha'mim</i> , 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Herzog</i> , 112 Wash.2d 419, 771 P.2d 739 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1002 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Hortman</i> , 76 Wn. App. 454, 886 P.2d 234, 239 (1994).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 120 Wn. App. 327, 84 P.3d 882, 892 (2003).....	22

<i>State v. Korum</i> 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	17
<i>State v. Law,</i> 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. McClarney,</i> 107 Wn. App. 256, 26 P.3d 1013 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> 146 Wn.2d 1002 (2002).	16
<i>State v. McFarland,</i> 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	1, 19
<i>State v. Paine,</i> 69 Wn. App. 873, 850 P.2d 1369 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Pascal,</i> 108 Wn.2d 125, 736 P.2d 1065 (1987).....	16
<i>State v. Powers,</i> 78 Wn. App. 264, 896 P.2d 754 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Rice,</i> 159 Wn. App. 545, 246 P.3d 234 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012)	11, 15
<i>State v. Roberts,</i> 77 Wn. App. 678, 894 P.2d 1340 (1995).....	11, 16
<i>State v. Sanchez,</i> 69 Wn. App. 255, 848 P.2d 208 (1993).....	21, 22
 Statutes	
RCW 9.41.040	2, 23
RCW 9.94A.010.....	8, 19, 20
RCW 9.94A.390.....	22

RCW 9.94A.510 (HTACA)2, 7, 8, 20, 22, 23
RCW 9.94A.535.....3, 5, 7, 13, 19
RCW 9.94A.585.....18
RCW 9.94A.589.....2, 3, 4, 19
RCW 9A.56.300.....22

Other Authorities

13B Seth A. Fine & Douglas J. Ende,
WASHINGTON PRACTICE, CRIMINAL LAW, § 4008 (1998).....15, 16
